

BM no. IA no. 04/2024
STATE VS. Karan Singh @ Karan &ORS
FIR NO. 127/2023
PS: Kapashera
u/s 302/120B IPC and 25/27 Arms Act

24.07.2024

File taken up today on an application for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of accused-Mohd Salman.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mahender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused. (through VC).

IO Inspector Vijay Singh is present and has filed reply.
Copy supplied.

1. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused that sister of accused has expired on 09.07.2024 and accused has to attend the last rites of his sister i.e. Rasam-e-chelam and it is prayed, that accused be granted bail for one month.
2. Per contra, the bail application is opposed by Ld. Addl PP for the state on the ground that earlier the accused was PO and during the verification, statement of Pradhan of the village was recorded wherein, he has stated that Rasam-e-chelam has already been performed.
3. I have gone through the statement of Pradhan wherein, he has stated that Rasam-e-chelam has already been performed. In these circumstances, I am not inclined to allow the present application.
4. Application disposed of accordingly.
5. Re-notify the matter on date already fixed i.e. on **21.09.2024.**
6. Copy of the order be given dasti, if prayed for.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi/24.07.2024