

20.03.2025

Present : Sh. Uday Seth, learned counsel for petitioners.
R-1 is State.
Sh. Sachin Nahar, learned counsel for LR's of R-2,
who have no objection to the present petition along
with LR namely Rohan Sondhi.
Respondent no.3 to 13 are ex-parte.

Matter is listed for final arguments.

Final arguments heard. Record perused.

List for judgment during the course of the day.

(Mona Tardi Kerketta)
DJ-06/SE/Saket Court/Delhi
20.03.2025

At 04.50 pm

Present : None for petitioners.
R-1 is State.
None for LR's of respondent no.2.
Respondent no.3 to 13 are ex-parte.

Vide separate judgment of even date, the present petition, filed by petitioners, under Section 276 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925, for grant of probate of the Will dated 19.08.2012, Ex.PW1/1, is allowed. A probate certificate be accordingly issued in favour of petitioners, in respect of the Will dated 19.08.2012 Ex.PW-1/1, executed by deceased Dr. Krishna Kumari Saharan, of the suit property bearing H.No. D-203, Kaveri Apartment, Alaknanda, New Delhi-110019, on their fur

nishing the requisite court fees and an Indemnity-cum-Surety Bond, as per rules and as per the valuation, received from the concerned revenue authorities. It is hereby clarified that the right, title, or interest of the suit property in favour of petitioners has not been decided by this court, while granting probate of the Will dated 19.08.2012 Ex.PW1/1.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Mona Tardi Kerketta)
DJ-06/SE/Saket Court/Delhi
20.03.2025

pk